Comparable sales increase 4.0 %  3.8 %  5.3 %  2.2 %

Store Count Information

Beginning of period 1,097   1,042   1,163   1,079

Stores Acquired —   136   —   136

New stores opened 7   12   24   32

Stores closed (23 )  (27 )  (106 )  (84 )

End of period 1,081   1,163   1,081   1,163

Stores expanded or relocated —   1   9   10

Estimated square footage at end of
period (in thousands) 6,102   6,542

Balance Sheet Information

Average inventory per store $266,430   $241,004

Share Repurchase Information

Shares purchased under our Program 532,702   3,900   1,564,642   757,186

Cost (in thousands) $14,114   $66   $ 34,904   $16,124

Settlement of net share equity awards —   —   29,432   18,765

Cost (in thousands) $—   $—   $ 555   $416

HIBBETT SPORTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Dollars in thousands, except per share
amounts) (Unaudited)

 13-Week Period Ended February 1, 2020

   Excluded Amounts:

GAAP
Basis
(As
Reported)

 Acquisition(1)
Strategic
Realignment(2)

Non-GAAP
Basis
(As Adjusted)
February 1, 2020

   % of
Sales

Net sales $ 313,024   $ —   $ —   $ 313,024

Cost of goods sold 214,281   —   (764 )  215,045  68.7  %

Gross margin 98,743   —   (764 )  97,979  31.3

Store operating, selling and
administrative expenses 83,927   4,180   502   79,245  25.3

Depreciation and
amortization 7,023   —   —   7,023  2.2

Operating income 7,793   4,180   (262 )  11,711  3.7

Interest expense, net (32 )  —   —   (32 ) —

Income before provision for
income taxes 7,825   4,180   (262 )  11,743  3.8

Provision for income taxes 1,824   975   (61 )  2,738  0.9

Net income $ 6,001   $ 3,205   $ (201 )  $ 9,005  2.9  %

Basic earnings per share $ 0.35   $ 0.19   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.52

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.34   $ 0.18   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.51

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic 17,202   17,202   17,202   17,202

Diluted 17,574   17,574   17,574   17,574

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 13-week period ended February 1, 2020,
related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consists primarily of contingent earnout
valuation update and legal, accounting and professional fees in SG&A.

2) Excluded strategic realignment amounts during the 13-week period ended February 1,
2020, related to our accelerated store closure plan consist primarily of gain on operating

leases at store closure net of accelerated amortization on ROU assets in COGS and
professional fees, impairment costs and loss on fixed assets in SG&A.

 13-Week Period Ended February 2, 2019

   Excluded Amounts:

GAAP
Basis
(As
Reported)

 Acquisition(1)
Severance
Costs(2)

Non-GAAP
Basis
(As Adjusted)
February 2, 2019

   % of
Sales

Net sales $ 305,964   $ —   $ —   $ 305,964

Cost of goods sold 210,865   1,911   —   208,954  68.3  %

Gross margin 95,099   1,911   —   97,010  31.7

Store operating, selling and
administrative expenses 77,932   2,771   289   74,872  24.5

Depreciation and
amortization 8,204   —   —   8,204  2.7

Operating income 8,963   4,682   289   13,934  4.6

Interest expense, net 371   —   —   371  0.1

Income before provision for
income taxes 8,592   4,682   289   13,563  4.4

Provision for income taxes 1,958   1,067   66   3,091  1.0

Net income $ 6,634   $ 3,615   $ 223   $ 10,472  3.4  %

Basic earnings per share $ 0.36   $ 0.20   $ 0.01   $ 0.57

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.36   $ 0.20   $ 0.01   $ 0.57

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic 18,290   18,290   18,290   18,290

Diluted 18,470   18,470   18,470   18,470

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 13-week period ended February 2, 2019,
related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consists primarily of amortization of inventory
fair-market value step-up in COGS and legal, accounting and professional fees in SG&A.

2) Excluded severance costs incurred during the 13-week period ended February 2, 2019,
related to elimination of 30 positions to streamline operations.

HIBBETT SPORTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Dollars in thousands, except per share
amounts) (Unaudited)

 52-Week Period Ended February 1, 2020

   Excluded Amounts:

GAAP Basis
(As
Reported)

 Acquisition(1)
Strategic
Realignment(2)

Non-GAAP Basis
(As Adjusted)
February 1, 2020

   % of
Sales

Net sales $ 1,184,234   $ —   $ —   $ 1,184,234

Cost of goods sold 800,783   956   (1,120 )  800,947  67.6  %

Gross margin 383,451   956   (1,120 )  383,287  32.4

Store operating, selling
and administrative
expenses

318,011   17,432   2,031   298,548  25.2

Depreciation and
amortization 29,323   —   —   29,323  2.5

Operating income 36,117   18,388   911   55,416  4.7

Interest expense, net (211 )  —   —   (211 ) —

Income before provision
for income taxes 36,328   18,388   911   55,627  4.7

Provision for income
taxes 8,984   4,547   225   13,756  1.2

Net income $ 27,344   $ 13,841   $ 686   $ 41,871  3.5  %

Basic earnings per
share $ 1.54   $ 0.78   $ 0.04   $ 2.36

Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.52   $ 0.77   $ 0.04   $ 2.33

Weighted average
shares outstanding:

Basic 17,746   17,746   17,746   17,746

Diluted 17,957   17,957   17,957   17,957

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 52-week period ended February 1, 2020,
related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of the amortization of
inventory fair-market value step-up in COGS and contingent earnout valuation update,
legal, accounting and professional fees in SG&A.

2) Excluded strategic realignment amounts during the 52-week period ended February 1,
2020, related to our accelerated store closure plan consist primarily of gain on operating
leases at store closure net of accelerated amortization on ROU assets in COGS and
professional fees, impairment costs and loss on fixed assets in SG&A.

 52-Week Period Ended February 2, 2019

   Excluded Amounts:

GAAP Basis
(As
Reported)

 Acquisition(1)
Severance
Costs(2)

Non-GAAP Basis
(As Adjusted)
February 2, 2019

   % of
Sales

Net sales $ 1,008,682   $ —   $ —   $ 1,008,682

Cost of goods sold 679,947   1,911   —   678,036  67.2  %

Gross margin 328,735   1,911   —   330,646  32.8

Store operating, selling
and administrative
expenses

264,142   4,299   289   259,554  25.7

Depreciation and
amortization 27,052   —   —   27,052  2.7

Operating income 37,541   6,210   289   44,040  4.4

Interest expense, net (17 )  —   —   (17 ) —

Income before provision
for income taxes 37,558   6,210   289   44,057  4.4

Provision for income
taxes 9,137   1,511   70   10,718  1.1

Net income $ 28,421   $ 4,699   $ 219   $ 33,339  3.3  %

Basic earnings per
share $ 1.52   $ 0.25   $ 0.01   $ 1.79

Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.51   $ 0.25   $ 0.01   $ 1.77

Weighted average
shares outstanding:

Basic 18,644   18,644   18,644   18,644

Diluted 18,826   18,826   18,826   18,826

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 52-week period ended February 2, 2019,
related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consists primarily of amortization of inventory
fair-market value step-up in COGS and legal, accounting and professional fees in SG&A.

2) Excluded severance costs incurred during the 52-week period ended February 2, 2019,
related to elimination of 30 positions to streamline operations.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/